

No. 22-12451

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

THE PEOPLE'S PARTY OF FLORIDA; ELISE MYSELS; CAROLYN WOLFE;
& VICTOR NIETO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS;
CORD BYRD, SECRETARY OF STATE; & BRIAN CORLEY, PASCO
COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
No. 8:22-cv-1274 TPB-MRM (Hon. Thomas Barber)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
Challenge to the Constitutionality of Fla. Stat. § 99.021

/s/ Christopher Kruger

Christopher Kruger (Bar No. 6281923)

KRUGER & GRUBER, LLP

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 810

Chicago, Illinois 60611

847 420 1763

chris@krugerandgruber.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

(Addendum & Appendix forthcoming)

People's Party of Florida v. Florida Department of State, Division of Elections
22-12451

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of CitationS	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	ix
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. The Statute effectively bars formation of new parties.....	12
a. “[A] court's job is to ensure that the State in no way freezes the status quo, but implicitly recognizes the potential fluidity of American political life.” <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) (Internal quotation omitted)12
b. A state <u>cannot</u> “provide that only Party members might be selected as the Party's chosen nominees” <i>Tashjian</i> , 479 U.S. at 215.....	13
c. “...a State, or a court, may not constitutionally substitute its own judgment for that of the Party”	17

II.	Courts will not hesitate to enjoin preventable constitutional deprivations, even close to elections	18
a.	Early party rights cases, pre- <i>Tashjian</i>	18
b.	Ballot access injunctions have been granted well after the Opinion in <i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i>	20
c.	The <i>Purcell</i> exemplars in <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> exclude ballot access cases.....	21
d.	Other adverse authority distinguished	24
III.	Mootness, Futility, Injunctive Relief	27
a.	Ballot access cases are almost never moot, especially in states that have made significant changes to their laws.....	27
b.	Futility – a minor party need not attempt the impossible.....	28
c.	Injunctive relief is especially appropriate where, as here, there is a probable First Amendment violation.....	30

Table of Citations

Cases	Page
* <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	1
* <i>Storer v. Brown</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	passim
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U. S. 752 (1973)	1, 27, 28
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U. S. 330 (1972).....	1, 28
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U. S. 814 (1969).....	1
* <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curium).....	passim
* <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 509 U.S. ____ (2022) (February 7, 2022).....	1, 11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Netchoice LLC, et al v. Attorney General, State of Florida, et al</i> , 21-12355, No. 011012299487 (11th Cir. May. 23, 2022).....	7, 8, 9, 29
<i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 978 F.3d 1266, 1270 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 29
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163, 1176 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	7

FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
 866 F.3d 1290, 1298 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 30

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854, 870 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 9, 30

Woodruff v. Herrera,
 09-cv-0449 (D.N.M.) (March 31st, 2011)..... 10, 17

Woodruff v. Herrera,
 623 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Campbell v. Davidson,
 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 10

McCarthy v. Briscoe,
 429 U. S. 1317 (1976)..... 11

Lucas v. Townsend,
 486 U. S. 1301 (1988)..... 11

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23, 32 (1968).....13, 14, 15, 19, 29

Bullock v. Carter,
 405 U.S. 104 (1972) 14

American Party of Texas v. White,
 415 U. S. 767 (1974)..... 14

Illinois Elections Bd. v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U. S. 173, 183 (1979).14

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,
 450 U.S. 107 (1981) 17

Crussel v. Oklahoma State Election Bd.,
497 F. Supp. 646 (W.D. Okla. 1980)..... 18, 19

Lippitt v. Cipollone,
337 F.Supp. 1405 (N.D. Ohio 1971)..... 18

Graveline v. Johnson,
No. 18-1992 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 20

Libertarian Party of Maine v Dunlap,
2:16 cv-0002, (D. Me.) (May 27, 2016)..... 20

Arizona Green Party v Reagan
16 cv-2027 (D. Ariz.) (July 19, 2016)..... 20

Libertarian Party of Arkansas v Martin
4:15cv-635, (E.D. Ark.) (July 15, 2016)..... 20

Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v Sununu
1:20cv-688, (D. N.H.) (July 28, 2020)..... 20

Myers v Gant,
4:14cv-4121 (D. S.D.) (August 18, 2014)..... 20

McCarthy v. Askew,
540 F.2d 1254, 1255 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 22

Merrill v. People First of Ala.,
592 U. S. ____ (2020) 22

Andino v. Middleton,
592 U. S. ____ (2020) 22

Merrill v. People First of Ala.,
591 U. S. ____ (2020)..... 22

Clarno v. People Not Politicians,
 591 U. S. ____ (2020)..... 22

Little v. Reclaim Idaho,
 591 U. S. ____ (2020) 22

Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee,
 589 U. S. ____ (2020)(Per curiam) 22

Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature,
 592 U. S. ____ (2020)..... 22

Kishore v. Whitmer,
 972 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 23, 24

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 24

**Norman v. Reed*,
 502 U. S. 279 (1992) 24

Moore v. Ogilvie,
 394 U. S. 814, 394 U. S. 816 (1969)..... 28

Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC,
 219 U. S. 498 (1911)..... 28

Lee v Keith,
 463 F 3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 29

Libertarian Party v. Ehrler,
 776 F. Supp. 1200 (E.D. Ky. 1991)..... 29

State Cases

Ron Ogden v. Austin Brownfield,
 22-3207, Florida 6th Judicial Cir. (July 15, 2022)..... 7

Peggy Schiller v. Rebekah Jones,
 22 CA 1243, Florida 2nd Judicial Cir (open) 7

**Barrie and the Ind. American Party of New Mexico v. Duran*,
 No. 33,755 (N.M. 2012).....10, 21

State v. Alaska Democratic Party,
 426 P.3d 901 (Alaska 2018)..... 16

Colorado Democratic Party v. Meyer,
 88 cv 7646 Denver District Court (May 5, 1988) (Unreported).... 17

Long v. Swackhamer,
 538 P.2d 587, 91 Nev. 498 (Nev. 1975)..... 19

Statutes

Florida Statutes, Chapter 21, § 99.021 *F.S.* *passim*

*New Mexico Statutes, NM Stat § 1-8-2 (2021)..... 10

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 27(d)(2)(A)..... Certificate

FED. R. APP. P. 32(f)..... Certificate

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)..... Certificate

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)..... Certificate

Other Authorities

<https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/candidates-committees/qualifying>
 (last visited August 4, 2022)..... 14

<https://courts.alaska.gov/media/scl-materials.htm>
 (last visited August 4, 2022)..... 16

<https://www.brookings.edu/project/the-primaries-project/>
 (last visited August 4, 2022)..... 27
